
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Thursday 1 October 2015

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225 718214 or email elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Briefing arrangements: Date Time Place

1 October 9:30am Kennet Room

Membership:

Wiltshire Council Members:
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman)
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr Roy While

Substitute Members
Cllr Chris Hurst
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Bill Moss
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr Philip Whitehead

Swindon Borough Council Members
Cllr Steve Allsopp
Cllr Steve Weisinger

Substitute Members
Cllr Oliver Donachie

Employer Body Representatives
Mrs Diane Hall
Mrs Linda Stuart

Observers
Mr Tony Gravier
Mr Mike Pankiewicz

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

PART I 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1  Membership 

The Committee is requested to note that Cllr Christopher Newbury is no longer 
a substitute member of this Committee and is replaced by Cllr Bill Moss.

2  Attendance of non-members of the Committee 

To note the attendance of any non-members of the Committee.

3  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the meeting. 

4  Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015. 

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chairman. 

7  Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director), no later than 
5pm on Thursday 24 September 2015. Please contact the officer named on the 



Page 4

first page of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

8  External Audit report (Pages 13 - 40)

The Committee is asked to note a report by KPMG presenting the Final Audit 
report on the 2014-15 Annual Report for the Wiltshire Pension Fund. 

9  Annual report 2014/15 (Pages 41 - 124)

The Committee is asked to approve the Annual Report for financial year 2014-
2015.

10  Consultations Update- Public Sector Exit Cap 

The Head of Pensions provides a verbal update on the latest consultations 
which include the Public sector exit cap for members to note.  

11  Local Pension Board Update (Pages 125 - 132)

The Head of Pensions provides a verbal update on the progress of the Local 
Pension Board and feedback from their initial meeting, the draft minutes of the 
meeting are attached for the Committee’s reference. 

12  Budget Monitoring 2015/16 Report (Pages 133 - 134)

The Committee is asked to note a report on the latest budget monitoring 
position for the Wiltshire Pension Fund.

13  Annual Benefit Statement Update 

The Head of Pensions provides a verbal update on the Annual Benefit 
Statement exercise for 2015 for information

14  Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 135 - 142)

An update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register is circulated for Members’ to note.

15  Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 



Page 5

10 December 2015. 

16  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.

17  Exclusion of the Public 

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 18 – 20  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

PART II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed

18  Flight Paths Consideration (Pages 143 - 172)

A paper from Mercers with a covering report from officers is circulated for the 
Committee’s consideration that outlines recommendations from the Investment 
Sub-Committee meeting on 10 September 2015.  This Committee is 
recommended to implement a “flight-path” strategy for the Fund and agree how 
this would be incorporated into the Fund’s investment strategy.

The minutes of the Investment Sub-Committee meeting are attached for the 
Committee’s reference. 

19  Pooling of Investment Assets (Pages 173 - 176)

A report by Treasurer to the Pension Fund updates the Committee on the 
implications of the government’s budget announcement for the pooling of Local 
Government Pension Scheme assets.  

20  Investments Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 177 - 232)

Three confidential reports are circulated updating the Committee on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of June 2015.  These were 



Page 6

considered by the Investment Sub-Committee at its meeting on 10 September 
2015 and are circulated for information only.



WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 JUNE 2015 AT COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Diane Hall, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker, Linda Stuart and Cllr Steve Weisinger

28 Membership

Following the latest appointments by each Local Authority contributing Members 
to the Committee, Cllr Brian Ford was no longer a member of the Committee.

Councillor Steve Weisinger was appointed as a Member of the Committee and 
Investment Sub-Committee.

29 Attendance of non-members of the Committee

There were no non-members present.

30 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Councillor Richard Tonge and Cllr Roy While.

31 Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 March and 21 May 2015 were 
presented for consideration, along with the minutes of the Investment Sub-
Committee for 4 June 2015.

Resolved:

That subject to a correction to Minute 27 - Urgent Items - of the 21 May 
2015 minutes to add ‘recently reported historical’ in place of ‘recent’, and 
a correction to Minute 1 of the 4 June 2015 to delete the word ‘not’ in the 
last paragraph and Minute 14 of the 4 June 2015 minutes to replace 
‘Marion’ with ‘Marino’, to approve and sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 12 March, 21 May and 4 June 2015.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



32 Declarations of Interest

Mr Jim Edney, Independent Adviser to the Pension Fund, declared an interest 
in Item 11 - Business Plan 2015-18 - owing to his contract being an item up for 
a regularly scheduled review as part of the Business Plan.

33 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman encouraged as many members as possible attend the 
Investment Review Away Day on 13 July 2015 at the St John’s Conference 
Centre in Trowbridge.

34 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

There were no questions or statements submitted.

35 SWAP Internal Audit Report

The Head of Pensions presented a report from the co
[...]
of asset allocation since the previous 
Statement was approved.

The Committee discussed the report and updated statement, in particular the 
requirement to produce a compliance statement with a Stewardship Code which 
was introduced in 2010 to outline how investors disclose and discharge their 
stewardship responsibilities.

Resolved:

To approve the 2015 Statement of Investment Principles.

41 Pension Fund Risk Register

The Head of Pensions presented the Pension Fund Risk Register, highlighting 
three changes since the last report in March 2015. These were increased risks 
for ‘Lack of Expertise of Pension Fund Officers’ and ‘Over-reliance on Key 
Officers’ as a result of two resignations from the team as detailed in the report, 
and a reduction in risk from ‘Establishment of the Local Pension Board and 
Investment Sub-Committee’ as these Committees were now established.

The Committee discussed the changes, and debated whether the salary level of 
Pension Fund officers was suitably competitive to attract and retain key staff, 
and the status of the Fund as a semi-autonomous separate entity from Wiltshire 
Council were raised. It was agreed discussions would take place led by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman to consider further what options could mitigate 
such risks as identified above from developing or continuing.

Resolved:

To note the Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate those 
risks.

42 Date of Next Meeting

Page 10



The Committee was informed that as a result of the date of a Wiltshire Full 
Council meeting being moved to 29 September, the date of the next Pension 
Fund Committee would need to be moved. A date would be circulated to all 
Committee Members as soon as possible.

43 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items, but questions were raised about whether there 
would be an increase of Parish Councils into the Fund following rulings 
following responsibilities to those with certain numbers of employees.

44 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 45 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

45 Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update

The Strategic Pension Manager presented the quarterly progress report on the 
performance of the Fund Investment Managers, as previously considered by the 
Investment Sub-Committee. 

Following consideration by the Committee, it was,

Resolved:

To note the investment reports and the actions taken by the Investment 
Sub-Committee at its meeting on 4 June 2015.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214504, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
1 October 2015

FINAL EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Final Audit Report for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund prepared by KPMG.

Background 

2. There is a requirement for a separate annual audit to be carried out on the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund. The audit has been carried out by Wiltshire Council’s external auditor, 
KPMG.

3. KPMG completed an interim audit visit in March 2015 but did not issue an interim report 
as there were no significant issues arising from this work.  Over the summer they have 
carried out the main audit and again no significant issues were raised.  Therefore, as 
there are no issues to report the resulting Final Audi
[...]
ty and 
regulatory compliance requirements.

We continually focus on 
delivering a high quality 
audit. 

This means building robust 
quality control procedures 
into the core audit process 
rather than bolting them on 
at the end, and embedding 
the right attitude and 
approaches into 
management and staff. 

Quality must build on the 
foundations of well trained 
staff and a robust 
methodology. 

P
age 39

http://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/principal-audits/kpmg-audit-quality/


© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

P
age 40



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
01 October 2015

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2014-15

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the attached draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual 
Report to Members, the draft Pension Fund Financial Statements 2014-15 were 
approved at the June 2015 Committee. 

Background

2. In previous years the Annual Report and Financial Statements were brought to the July 
Committee. However as a result of the changes made to the Committee structure the 
Financial Statements were presented in June and the complete Annual Report will be 
presented today.

3. The Wiltshire Pension Fund has a requirement under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 (amended) SI 2015 No 755 to produce an Annual Report.

4. The Annual Report contains details of the accounts of the Wiltshire Pension Fund for the 
year to 31 March 2015 and is primarily aimed at the participating employer organisations 
within the Wiltshire Pension Fund.

5. It supplements the Statement of Accounts of the Council, a formal publication required 
under the Accounts and Audit Regulation 2011 and the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. As well as reporting the accounts, the 
opp
[...]
LOCAL PENSION BOARD

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2015 
AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

David Bowater, Kirsty Cole, Lynda Croft, Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Christopher Newbury and 
Howard Pearce (Chairman)

1 Membership

It was noted that Kirsty Cole and Cllr Christopher Newbury had been appointed 
to the Local Pension Board (LPB)  by Full Council on 14 July 2015

2 Appointment of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board

Members received a report on the responsibilities of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Board and considered appointments to these positions. 

Resolved:

To ratify the appointment of Howard Pearce as the Chairman of the Local 
Pension Board, as agreed by Full Council on 12 May 2015. 

To appoint Mike Pankiewicz as Vice-Chairman of the Local Pension Board.

3 Attendance of non-members of the Board

There were no non-members of the Board present. 

4 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Barry Reed.

5 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



6 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed all members and gave an introduction to the role of 
the Board as a ‘critical friend’ to the Wiltshire Pension Fund and with an 
evolving role. 

David Anthony, Head of Pensions, was invited to update the Board on highlights 
from the budget announcement. It was noted that LGPS Funds were now 
expected to pool investments in order to reduce fees spent on investment 
managers. A full briefing note would be issued  to members in due course.

7 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

8 Adoption of the Local Pension Board Terms of Reference

Members considered the LPB  Terms of Reference (ToR) and discussed the 
practicalities of the current provisions for  quorum. It was agreed that the 
quorum should be of at least fifty percent of voting members whilst ensuring one 
from each of the employer and scheme members
[...]
ollowing items to the Board’s work plan:

 To develop a Forward Plan to track statutory and emerging issues 
and record items addressed by the Board. This should include 

Page 130



training and review of the Valuation process, review of discretions 
policy, and internal policies of the Fund.

 To explore officer support for the Board in the context of overlap 
with supporting the management of the Fund.

 To explore the effectiveness of the Fund’s Communications Policy

 To make assessments of the key risk register and consider aligning 
a work programme to these risks.

15 Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

16 Date of next meeting

The next regular meeting of the Board was to be held on Thursday 22 October 
2015. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.41 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718214 , e-mail 

elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
01 October 2015

Explanations

Budget Projected Outturn Variance
£000 £000 £000

Fund Investment

Investment Management Fees

Segregated Funds 5,049 5,407 358 Higher then forecast performance fee from Baillie Gifford arising from continued outperformance.
Pooled Funds * 2,329 2,194 -135 Slower pace of investments than expected from infrastructure mandate.

7,378 7,601 223 These projected fee estimates are based on current market conditions and are subject to change prior to year 
 

Fund Investment Costs

1 Investment Administration 108 108 0
2 Investment Custodial & Related Services 56 56 0
3 Investment Consultancy 153 153 0
4 Corporate Governance Services 39 39 0
5 Performance Measurement 46 46 0

Fund Investment Costs 402 402 0

Fund Scheme Administration

6 Pension Scheme Administration 1,458 1,398 -60 In year vacancies & potential administration procurement savings of new software.
7 Actuarial Services 111 111 0
8 Audit 58 58 0
9 Legal Advice 20 20 0

10 Committee & Governance 82 82 0

Fund Administration Costs 1,730 1,670 -60

Total FUND COSTS 2,132 2,072 -60

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURE (Costs & Fees) 9,510 9,673 163

* Invisible costs paid through investments

2015/16

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2015-16 - BUDGET MONITORING

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
1 October 2015

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix).

Background 

2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 
on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis.

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial Implications

3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 
(likelihood) and the potential impact of such an occurrence (impact).  This register uses 
the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of Red, Amber or 
Green (RAG).

4. There have been one significant change since the last report in June 2015.  PEN008 
Failure to comply with LGPS and other regulation has increased from a low to 
medium risk.  This reflects the increased obligations now imposed on the Fund from the 
Pension Regulator (tPR) since it took on responsibility for public sector pension schemes 
from 1 April 2015.  The Fund must now adhere to the Regulators Code of Practice no.14 
Governance and administration of public service pension schemes.  

5. The Fund is currently reviewing all these requirements and will need to put into place 
reporting structures to ensure these requirements are either being adhered to or action 
being taken to address them.  The Fund will also need to ensure it has a policy in place 
for reporting any breaches to tPR.  

6. During the transitional phase there will be areas where the Fund needs to change 
processes, or gather additional information to report on adherence.  Where the Fund 
currently fails to meet the requirements of the Code, consideration will be required as to 
the “materiality” of any breach and the need to report to tPR.  Therefore, this risk will 
remain medium until the Fund has reviewed its position and put in place a revised 
breaches policy.      

7. The other notable risks are PEN011 Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers and 
PEN012 Over-reliance on key officers which remains at medium.  The Fund has now 
appointed a new Technical & Compliance Manager and Fund Development Manager, 
however the post of Employer Relationship Manager remains vacant.  A further 
recruitment process is underway to try and recruit to this post which will remain at 
medium until this point.     
 

Financial Implications

8. There are no known implications from the proposals.

Page 135

Agenda Item 14



Legal Implications

9. There are no known implications from the proposals.

Environmental Impacts of the Proposals

10. There is no known environmental impact of this report.
  
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact

11. There are no known implications at this time.

Proposals

12. The Committee is asked to note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to 
mitigate risks.

MICHAEL HUDSON
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 

Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE

Page 136



APPENDIX 

Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating

Ref. Risk
Risk 

Category Cause Impact
Risk 

Owner Controls in place to manage the risk
Impact Likeli

hood x Level 
of risk Further Actions ne
[...]
15/16 Report
	15-16 Outturn WPF Jul

	14 Pension Fund Risk Register
	18 Flight Paths Consideration
	Item 18a - Flight Paths updated presentation
	Item 18b - Flight Paths De-risking implementation plan update
	Part 2 Minutes Public Pack, 10/09/2015 Investment Sub-Committee

	19 Pooling of Investment Assets
	20 Investments Quarterly Progress Report
	Item 20 -An overdue correction or something more significant
	Item 20a - Investment Manager Report
	Item 20b - Quaterly Performance Update Mercers Report




Minutes of the meeting


WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 1 OCTOBER 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Tony Gravier, Cllr Charles Howard 
(Vice-Chair), Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Steve Weisinger and 
Cllr Roy While

Also  Present:

Cllr Bill Moss, Jim Edney, Joanne Holden, Michael Hudson.

46 Membership

It was noted that Cllr Christopher Newbury was no longer a substitute member 
of the Committee and had been replaced by Cllr Bill Moss.

47 Attendance of non-members of the Committee

Cllr Bill Moss was present. 

48 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mark Packard, Linda Stuart and 
Diane Hall. 

49 Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 June 2015.



50 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

51 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman invited David Anthony, Head of Pensions, to update the 
Committee on lobbying from fossil fuel disinvestment groups. The officer 
advised the Committee that he would circulate a press release responding to 
the environmental issues that had been raised.

52 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

There were no members of the public in attendance. 

53 External Audit report

David Anthony drew the Committee’s attention to the final audit report  from 
KPMG on the 2014-15 Annual Report to the Wiltshire Pension Fund. The officer 
was pleased with the report as it did not highlight any significant issues and 
brought forward no recommendations. 

Resolved:

To note the final audit report. 

54 Annual report 2014/15

The Committee was presented with the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual 
report which contained details of the accounts of the Fund for the year to 31 
March 2015. The report was primarily aimed at participating employer 
organisations within the Fund.

Members were pleased with the report and thanked officers for their hard work 
in preparing it.

Resolved:

To approve the Annual Report for financial year 2014-15.

55 Consultations Update- Public Sector Exit Cap

The Head of Pensions provided a verbal update on the latest government 
consultations, particularly the public sector exit cap. The Fund had responded to 
the consultation with the recommendation that pension straining costs be 
removed from the cap and a lower limit be set instead, the current proposals 
could have a considerable impact on those who weren’t necessarily high 
earners. The Government had since confirmed it would move ahead as planned 



with the cap, which was expected to come into force in April 2016. Key effects 
of the cap would be that: pension straining costs would need to be explained to 
members, there would be reduced flexibility for members, long-serving 
members would be most impacted, employers would need to review 
redundancy policies and relevant legislation would need updating.

The Chairman encouraged members of the Committee to contact officers if they 
wished to submit responses to future consultations and advised that he would 
be meeting with MPs to discuss Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) 
concerns.

The Committee heard that the Government was also consulting on HMRC 
pension tax relief with the intention to develop a better system to provide tax 
incentives for pension savings. Councillors raised questions over whether state 
pensions would be taxed and officers confirmed they would look into this. The 
Committee expressed disappointment that the consultation on the exit cap had 
been short and insufficient time had been given to consider the responses. It 
was commented that members of the Fund would experience uncertainty due to 
these changes and this could potentially impact on local authority restructures. 

Resolved:

To note the update on Government consultations. 

56 Local Pension Board Update

The Committee was updated on items that were discussed at the first meeting 
of the Local Pension Board. The Board had looked at the Fund’s 
Communications Strategy, Business Plan and suggested items for its own Work 
Programme. It was expected that two significant items of business could be 
discussed at each Board meeting. The Board had also discussed potential 
conflicts of interest and officers were developing a policy to manage this. 

Questions were raised over the depth of knowledge Board members would 
need to oversee the Fund and whether the Board would increase the efficiency 
of the Fund. It was agreed that the Board should not replicate work done at 
Committee but had potential to add value, for instance by examining operational 
compliance and freeing time up at Committee. It was acknowledged that 
increased resource was needed to support the Board and advisors could be 
employed to investigate items on behalf of the Board if greater expertise was 
required. 

Resolved:

To note the update on the Local Pension Board. 



57 Budget Monitoring 2015/16 Report

Catherine Dix, Strategic Pensions Manager, presented the Fund’s budget 
monitoring report for 2015/16. It was highlighted that the Fund would overspend 
due to staff vacancies, and a high performance fee from Baillie Gifford arising 
from continued outperformance. 

Members were not concerned by the overspend as the investment manager 
had produced great returns in excess of doubling its benchmark. The Fund’s 
advisors explained it would only pay an extra fee to managers for actual 
outperformance and fees could only reasonably be projected on the basis of 
managers meeting their benchmark. 

Resolved:

To note the report on the latest budget monitoring position for the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund. 

58 Annual Benefit Statement Update

The Head of Pensions provided an update on the Annual Benefit Statement 
exercise for 2015 which had been the first with the LGPS care scheme in place. 
Feedback from members had been very positive however it had been more 
challenging to get details from employers since they now had to provide two 
figures for year end pay. Due to new statutory requirements, these statements 
now had to be sent by the end of August instead of November. Although the 
print extract had been completed prior to the deadline, circulation had been a 
few days late due to printing problems however officers did not consider this a 
material breach, therefore would not report it to the Pensions Regulator (tPR). It 
was noted that data from some employers was missing and they had been 
written to and warned that lateness would need to be reported to the Regulator 
in future.

The Committee agreed that the late circulation of statements had not been a 
material breach and it was confirmed that a breaches policy for the Fund was 
being developed.

Resolved:

To note the update on the Annual Benefit Statement. 

59 Pension Fund Risk Register

Members received a report on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register, a 
significant change since the last report was the upgrading of PEN008, ‘Failure 
to comply with the LGPS and other regulation’, from a low to medium risk. This 
reflected the increased obligations now imposed on the Fund from the Pension 
Regulator since it took on responsibility for the public sector pension schemes 



from 1 April 2015. Other notable risks were ‘Lack of expertise of Pension Fund 
Officers’, and ‘Over-reliance on key officers’ which remained at medium. The 
Fund had now appointed a new Technical & Compliance Manager and Fund 
Development Manager, however the post of Employer Relationship Manager 
remained vacant. A further recruitment process was underway to recruit to this 
post, officers advised that Hymans Robertson was helping to support the 
administration of the Fund in the short term. 

The Fund’s approach to risk was discussed and advisors agreed that its 
standards of risk approach were comparable with the best. 

Resolved:

To note the update on the Fund’s risk register.

60 Date of Next Meeting

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 10 December 
2015, members were also invited to attend the meeting of the Local Pension 
Board on 22 October 2015. 

61 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

62 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Numbers 63- 65 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

63 Flight Paths Consideration

Jo Holden, Mercer, outlined the rationale for developing a ‘flight-path’ for the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund. The strategy had been considered and recommended 
by the Investment Sub Committee at its meeting on 10 September 2015. The 
advisor explained that the strategy would not change the Fund’s investment 
strategy but aimed to make progression to a 100% funding level as smooth as 
possible by de-risking. 



Resolved:

a. To note the report and presentation from Mercer on the rationale 
and purpose of a flight-path; and

b. To commission Mercers to further develop a detailed flight-path for 
implementation and agree the implementation of a be-spoke flight 
path until March 2016.

64 Pooling of Investment Assets

A report by the Treasurer to the Pension Fund updated the Committee on the 
implications of the government’s budget announcement for the pooling of Local 
Government Pension Scheme assets.

The Committee considered the report and recommendations by officers.

Resolved:

This Committee agrees to note the actions and confirm their agreement:

a) that the Wiltshire Pension Fund support in principles the setting up 
of a South West Collective Investment Vehicle on the basis of the 
points of principle (paragraphs 12 and 13 in the Committee report) 
relating to existing governance arrangements;

b) that the Treasurer to the Pension Fund is authorised to continue 
working with neighbouring funds in the South West to establish 
proposals for a South West Collective Investment Vehicle;

c) that a report is brought to the next meeting of Committee on 
progress in developing a collective Investment Vehicle and 
associated developments nationally.

65 Investments Quarterly Progress Report

Officers reported to Committee on the performance of the Fund’s investments 
as to the end of June 2015. 

Resolved:

To note the investment reports and the update provided by officers and 
advisers at the meeting.



(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.50 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail 

elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


